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section 904(d)(3) do not apply. Assume that, 
under former section 904(d)(3), S’s earnings 
and profits for the taxable year ending June 
30, 1987, consist of $200 of earnings attrib-
utable to general limitation income and $75 
of earnings attributable to separate limita-
tion interest income. The portion of the divi-
dend that is attributable to S’s separate lim-
itation interest and is treated as separate 
limitation interest income under former sec-
tion 904(d)(3) is $75. The remaining $25 of the 
dividend is treated as general limitation in-
come under former section 904(d)(3). For pur-
poses of determining P’s foreign tax credit 
limitation, $75 of the dividend will be re-
characterized as passive income. The re-
maining $25 of the dividend will be charac-
terized as general limitation income, unless 
P can establish that the general limitation 
portion is attributable to shipping or finan-
cial services income.

(c) Installment sales. If income is re-
ceived or accrued by any person on or 
after the effective date of the Act (as 
applied to such person) that is attrib-
utable to a disposition of property by 
such person with regard to which sec-
tion 453 or section 453A applies (install-
ment sale treatment), and the disposi-
tion occurred prior to the effective 
date of the Act, that income shall be 
characterized according to the rules of 
§§ 1.904–4 through 1.904–7. 

(d) Special effective date for high with-
holding tax interest earned by persons 
with respect to qualified loans described 
in section 1201(e)(2) of the Act. For pur-
poses of characterizing interest re-
ceived or accrued by any person, the 
definition of high withholding tax in-
terest in § 1.904–4(d) shall apply to tax-
able years beginning after December 31, 
1986, except as provided in section 
1201(e)(2) of the Act. 

(e) Treatment of certain recapture in-
come. Except as otherwise provided, if 
income is subject to recapture under 
section 585(c), the income shall be gen-
eral limitation income. If the income is 
recaptured by a taxpayer that is a fi-
nancial services entity, the entity may 
treat the income as financial services 
income if the taxpayer establishes to 
the satisfaction of the Secretary that 
the deduction to which the recapture 
amount is attributable is allocable to 
financial services income. If the tax-
payer establishes to the satisfaction of 
the Secretary that the deduction to 
which the recapture amount is attrib-
utable is allocable to high-withholding 

tax interest income, the taxpayer may 
treat the income as high-withholding 
tax interest. 

[T.D. 8214, 53 FR 27034, July 18, 1988, as 
amended by T.D. 8412, 57 FR 20653, May 14, 
1992]

§ 1.904(b)–1 Treatment of capital gains 
for corporations. 

(a) In general. For purposes of com-
puting the foreign tax credit limitation 
of corporations, the following rules 
apply: 

(1) Inclusion in foreign source taxable 
income. The taxable income of a cor-
poration from sources without the 
United States includes gain from the 
sale or exchange of capital assets only 
in an amount equal to— 

(i) Foreign source capital gain net in-
come (as defined in paragraph (b)(2) of 
this section), reduced by 

(ii) The rate differential portion (as 
defined in paragraph (b)(5) of this sec-
tion) of foreign source net capital gain 
(as defined in paragraph (b)(4) of this 
section). 

(2) Inclusion in entire taxable income. 
The entire taxable income of a corpora-
tion includes gain from the sale or ex-
change of capital assets only in an 
amount equal to— 

(i) Capital gain net income (as de-
fined in paragraph (b)(1) of this sec-
tion), reduced by 

(ii) The rate differential portion of 
net capital gain (as defined in para-
graph (b)(3) of this section). 

(3) Treatment of capital losses. The tax-
able income of a corporation from 
sources without the United States 
shall be reduced by an amount equal 
to— 

(i) Any net capital loss (as defined in 
paragraph (b)(6) of this section) allo-
cable or apportionable to sources with-
out the United States to the extent 
taken into account in determining cap-
ital gain net income for the taxable 
year, less 

(ii) An amount equal to the rate dif-
ferential portion of the excess of net 
capital gain from sources within the 
United States over net capital gain 
(from all sources). 

(b) Definitions. For purposes of sec-
tion 904(b) and §§ 1.904(b)–1 through (b)–
3, the following definitions shall apply: 

VerDate Apr<17>2002 08:32 Apr 20, 2002 Jkt 197088 PO 00000 Frm 00703 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\197088T.XXX pfrm12 PsN: 197088T



704

26 CFR Ch. I (4–1–02 Edition)§ 1.904(b)–1

(1) Capital gain net income. The term 
capital gain net income means the excess 
of the gains from the sales or ex-
changes of capital assets over the 
losses from such sales or exchanges. 
Such term shall include net section 
1231 gain, but shall not include gains 
from the sale or exchange of capital as-
sets to the extent that such gains are 
not treated as capital gains. In deter-
mining capital gain net income, gains 
and losses which are not from the sale 
or exchange of capital assets but which 
are treated as capital gains and losses 
under the Internal Revenue Code are 
included. 

(2) Foreign source capital gain net in-
come. The term foreign source capital 
gain net income means the lesser of— 

(i) Capital gain net income from 
sources without the United States, or 

(ii) Capital gain net income (from all 
sources). 

(3) Net capital gain. The term net cap-
ital gain means the excess of the net 
long-term capital gain (including net 
section 1231 gain) for the taxable year 
over the net short-term capital loss for 
such year, but shall not include gains 
from the sale or exchange of capital as-
sets to the extent that such gains are 
not treated as capital gains. In deter-
mining net capital gain, gains and 
losses which are not from the sale or 
exchange of capital assets but which 
are treated as capital gains and losses 
under the Internal Revenue Code are 
included. 

(4) Foreign source net capital gain. The 
term ‘‘foreign source net capital gain 
means the lesser of— 

(i) Net capital gain from sources 
without the United States, or 

(ii) Net capital gain (from all 
sources). 

(5) Rate differential portion. The term 
rate differential portion of foreign source 
net capital gain, net capital gain, or 
the excess of net capital gain from 
sources within the United States over 
net capital gain, as the case may be, is 
the same proportion of such amount as 
the excess of the highest rate of tax 
specified in section 11(b) over the alter-
native rate of tax under section 1201(a) 
bears to the highest rate of tax speci-
fied in section 11(b). 

(6) Net capital loss. Except as provided 
in § 1.904(b)–2(b), the term net capital 

loss means the excess of the losses from 
sales and exchanges of capital assets 
over the sum allowed under section 
1211. For purposes of paragraph (a) of 
this section, the term ‘‘net capital 
loss’’ includes any amounts which are 
short-term capital losses under section 
1212(a). Net capital losses do not in-
clude losses from the sales or ex-
changes of capital assets which are not 
treated as capital losses under the In-
ternal Revenue Code. In determining 
net capital loss, gains and losses which 
are not from the sale or exchange of 
capital assets but which are treated as 
capital gains and losses under the In-
ternal Revenue Code are included. 

(7) Allocation and apportionment. For 
purposes of this section and § 1.904 (b)–
2 and (b)–3, the rules under § 1.861–
8(e)(7) with respect to the allocation 
and apportionment of losses are to be 
applied with respect to losses on the 
sale, exchange or other disposition of 
property. 

(8) Computation of net section 1231 
gain. For purposes of this section and 
§ 1.904(b)–2, the netting of section 1231 
gains and losses is determined by ag-
gregating the gains and loss from 
sources both within and without the 
United States. The gain or loss deter-
mined by this aggregation determines 
the character of the section 1231 gains 
(and losses allocable or apportionable 
thereto) from sources without the 
United States and from all sources for 
purposes of computing the foreign tax 
credit limitation fraction. 

(c) Illustrations. The principles of 
paragraph (a) of this section may be il-
lustrated by the following examples:

Example 1. Corporation A had the following 
business taxable income, capital gains and 
capital losses for 1979:

In thousands 

For 
eign 

source 

U.S. 
source 

All 
sources 

Business income ....................... $1,200 $2,000 $3,200
Long-term capital gain .............. 300 200 500
Long-term capital loss .............. 0 400 400
Short-term capital gain ............. 100 400 500
Short-term capital loss .............. 200 300 500

For purposes of computing the foreign tax 
credit limitations, the foreign source taxable 
income and the entire taxable income of A 
are computed as follows: 
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Step (1) First compute the net long-term 
capital gain and net short-term capital gain 
and the net long-term capital loss and net 
short-term capital loss allocable or 
apportionable to such sources, from sources 
without the United States and from all 
sources, as follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Net long-term capital gain ....................... $300 $100
Net long-term capital loss ........................ 0 0
Net short-term capital gain ...................... 0 0
Net short-term capital loss ....................... 100 0

Step (2) Next compute capital gain net in-
come and net capital gain from sources with-
out the United States and from all sources as 
follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Capital gain net income ........................ (a) $200 (b) $100
Net capital gain ..................................... (c)200 (d)100

Step (3) Next calculate foreign source cap-
ital gain net income and foreign source net 
capital gain, which is the lesser of (a) or (b) 
and the lesser of (c) or (d), respectively. For-
eign source capital gain net income is 
$100,000, and foreign source net capital gain 
is $100,000. 

Step (4) Compute taxable income from 
sources without the United States, using 18⁄46 
as the rate differential portion, as follows:

Foreign business income + Foreign source 
capital gain net income ¥18⁄46 (foreign 
source net capital gain) 

$1,200,000 + $100,000 ¥18⁄46 ($100,000) 
(39,130)=$1,260,870

Step (5) Compute the entire taxable income 
as follows:

Business income + Capital gain net income 
¥18⁄46 (net capital gain) 

$3,200,000 + $100,000 ¥18⁄46 ($100,000) 
(39,130)=$3,260,870

Example 2. Corporation B had the following 
business taxable income, capital gains, and 
capital losses for 1979:

In thousands 

Foreign 
source 

U.S. 
source 

All 
sources 

Business income ....................... $1,200 $2,000 $3,200
Long-term capital gain .............. 300 200 500
Long-term capital loss .............. 500 100 600
Short-term capital gain ............. 600 200 800
Short-term capital loss .............. 100 200 300

For purposes of computing the foreign tax 
credit limitation, the foreign source taxable 
income and the entire taxable income of B 
are computed as follows: 

Step (1) First compute the net long-term 
capital gain and net short-term capital gain 
and the net long-term capital loss and net 
short-term capital loss allocable or 
apportionable to such sources, from sources 
without the United States and from all 
sources, as follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 

U.S. 

All 
sources 

Net long-term capital gain ....................... 0 0
Net long-term capital loss ........................ $200 $100
Net short-term capital gain ...................... 500 500
Net short-term capital loss ....................... 0 0

Step (2) Next compute capital gain net in-
come and net capital gain from sources with-
out the United States and from all sources as 
follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Capital gain net income ........................ (a) $300 (b) $400
Net capital gain ..................................... (c) 0 (d) 0

Step (3) Next calculate foreign source cap-
ital gain net income and foreign source net 
capital gain which is the lesser of (a) or (b) 
and the lesser of (c) or (d), respectively. For-
eign source capital gain net income is 
$300,000 and foreign source net capital gain is 
zero. 

Step (4) Compute taxable income from 
sources without the United States, using 18⁄46 
as the rate differential portion, as follows:

Foreign business income+Foreign source 
capital gain net income¥18⁄46 (foreign 
source net capital gain) 

$1,200,000+300,000—18⁄46 (0)=$1,500,000

Step (5) Compute the entire taxable income 
as follows:

Business income+Capital gain net in-
come¥18⁄46 (net capital gain) 

$3,200,000+$400,000¥18⁄46 (0)=$3,600,000

Example 3. Corporation C had the following 
business taxable income, capital gains, and 
capital losses for 1979:

In thousands 

Foreign 
source 

U.S. 
source 

All 
sources 

Business income ....................... $1,200 $2,000 3,200
Long-term capital gain .............. 200 500 700
Long-term capital loss .............. 600 100 700
Short-term capital gain ............. 300 400 700
Short-term capital loss .............. 500 100 600
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For purposes of computing the foreign tax 
credit limitation, the foreign source taxable 
income and the entire taxable income of C 
are computed as follows: 

Step (1) First compute the net long-term 
capital gain and net short-term capital gain 
and the net long-term capital loss and net 
short-term capital loss allocable or 
apportionable to such sources, from sources 
without the United States and from all 
sources, as follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Net long-term capital gain ....................... 0 0
Net long-term capital loss ........................ $400 0
Net short-term capital gain ...................... 0 $100
Net short-term capital loss ....................... 200 0

Step (2) Next compute capital gain net in-
come and net capital gain from sources with-
out the United States and from all sources:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Capital gain net income ........................ (a) 0 (b) $100
Net capital gain ..................................... (c) 0 (d) 0

Step (3) Next calculate foreign source cap-
ital gain net income and foreign source net 
capital gain which is the lesser of (a) or (b) 
and the lesser of (c) or (d) respectively. For-
eign source capital gain net income is zero 
and foreign source net capital gain is zero. 

Step (4) Under paragraph (a)(3)(i) of this 
section, the taxable income from sources 

without the United States is reduced by the 
amount by which the net capital loss allo-
cable or apportionable to sources without 
the United States reduces capital gains (long 
and short-term) from sources within the 
United States when computing capital gain 
net income. This is determined by first com-
puting the net capital loss allocable or 
apportionable to sources without the United 
States ($600,000) and the capital gain net in-
come from sources within the United States 
($700,000). In this case, $600,000 of net capital 
loss allocable or apportionable to sources 
without the United States reduces $600,000 of 
net long and short-term capital gains from 
sources within the United States in com-
puting capital gain net income. 

Step (5) Under paragraph (a)(3)(ii) of this 
section, the adjustment under paragraph 
(a)(3)(i) of this section is reduced by an 
amount equal to the rate differential portion 
of net capital gain from sources within the 
United States over net capital gain (from all 
sources). In this case, net capital gain from 
sources within the United States is $400,000 
and net capital gain is zero, so an amount 
equal to 18⁄46 multiplied by $400,000 is added 
to the numerator of the foreign tax credit 
limitation fraction in computing taxable in-
come from sources without the United 
States. 

Step (6) Computation of foreign tax credit 
limitation fraction. 

(i) Taxable income from sources without 
the United States is as follows:

Foreign business income + Foreign source 
capital gain net income ¥ 18⁄46 (foreign 
source net captial gain) ¥ paragraph 
(a)(3)(i) adjustment ¥ paragraph (a)(3)(ii) 
adjustment

$1,200, $600,
$400,

$156,
$756,000 0 0 000

000

522
52218

46+ − − +
( )
( ) =

(ii) The entire taxable income is as follows:

Business income+Capital gain net income—
18⁄46 (net capital gain) 

$3,200,000 + $100,000 ¥ 0 = $3,300,000

Note that no adjustment under paragraph 
(a)(3) is made with respect to the denomi-
nator.

Example 4. Corporation D had the following 
business taxable income, capital gains and 
capital losses in 1979:

In thousands 

Foreign 
source 

U.S. 
source 

All 
sources 

Business income ....................... $2,000 $2,500 $4,500

In thousands 

Foreign 
source 

U.S. 
source 

All 
sources 

Long-term capital gain .............. 100 200 300
Long-term capital loss .............. 100 100 200
Short-term capital gain ............. 300 400 700
Short-term capital loss .............. 800 ............ 800

For purposes of computing the foreign tax 
credit limitation, the foreign source taxable 
income and the entire taxable income are 
computed as follows: 

Step (1) First compute the net long-term 
capital gain and net short-term capital gain 
and the net long-term capital loss and net 
short-term capital loss allocable or 
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apportionate to such sources, from sources 
without the United States and from all 
sources, as follows:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Net long-term capital gain ....................... 0 100
Net long-term capital loss ........................ 0 0
Net short-term capital gain ...................... 0 0
Net short-term capital loss ....................... 500 100

Step (2) Next compute capital gain net in-
come and net capital gain from sources with-
out the United States and from all sources:

In thousands 

Sources 
without 
the U.S. 

All 
sources 

Capital gain net income ........................... (a) 0 (b) 0
Net capital gain ........................................ (c) 0 (d) 0

Step (3) Next compute foreign source cap-
ital gain net income and foreign source net 
capital gain, which is the lesser of (a) or (b) 
and the lesser of (c) or (d), respectively. For-
eign source capital gain net income is zero 
and foreign source net capital gain is zero. 

Step (4) Under paragraph (a)(3)(i) of this 
section, the taxable income from sources 
without the United States is reduced by the 
amount by which the net capital loss allo-
cable or apportionable to sources without 
the United States reduces capital gains 

(long- and short-term) from sources within 
the United States when computing capital 
gain net income. This is determined by first 
computing the net capital loss allocable or 
apportionable to sources without the United 
States ($500,000), and the capital gain net in-
come from sources within the United States 
($500,000). In this case, $500,000 of net capital 
loss allocable or apportionable to sources 
without the United States reduces $500,000 of 
net long- and short-term gains from sources 
within the United States in computing cap-
ital gain net income. 

Step (5) Under paragraph (a)(3)(ii) of this 
section, the adjustment under paragraph 
(a)(3)(i) of this section is reduced by an 
amount equal to the rate differential portion 
of net capital gain from sources within the 
United States over net capital gain (from all 
sources). In this case, net capital gain from 
sources within the United States is $100,000 
and the net capital gain is zero, so an 
amount equal to 18⁄46 multiplied by $100,000 is 
added to the numerator of the foreign tax 
credit limitation fraction in computing tax-
able income from sources without the United 
States. 

Step (6) Computation of foreign tax credit 
limitation fraction. 

(i) Taxable income from sources without 
the United States is as follows: 
Foreign business income + Foreign source 

capital gain net income ¥18/46 (foreign 
source net capital gain) ¥ (paragraph 
(a)(3)(i) adjustment ¥ paragraph (a)(3)(ii) 
adjustment)

$2, , $500,
$100,

$39,
$1, ,000 000 0 0 000

000

130
539 13018

46+ − − +
( )
( ) =

(ii) The entire taxable income is deter-
mined as follows:

Business income + Capital gain net income 
¥ 18⁄46 (net capital gain)

$4,500,000 + 0 ¥ 0 = $4,500,000

Note that no adjustment under paragraph 
(a)(3) of this section is made with respect to 
the denominator.

[T.D. 7914, 48 FR 44520, Sept. 29, 1983]

§ 1.904(b)–2 Treatment of capital gains 
for other taxpayers. 

(a) In general. For purposes of com-
puting the foreign tax credit limitation 
of persons other than corporations, the 
following rules apply: 

(1) Inclusion in foreign source taxable 
income. The taxable income from 

sources without the United States 
shall include gain from the sale or ex-
change of capital assets only to the ex-
tent of foreign source capital gain net 
income (as defined in paragraph (b)(2) 
of § 1.904(b)–1), reduced by an amount 
determined by multiplying foreign 
source net capital gain (as defined in 
paragraph (b)(4) of § 1.904(b)–1) by the 
percentage specified under section 
1202(a). 

(2) Inclusion in entire taxable income. 
The entire taxable income of a tax-
payer other than a corporation shall 
include gains from the sale or exchange 
of capital assets only to the extent of 
capital gain net income (as defined in 
paragraph (b)(1) of § 1.904(b)–1), reduced 
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